

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2023-0663

John M. Formella, Attorney General
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

Christopher Hood, et al.
Defendants/Appellees

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

Appeal Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 7
from Rockingham County Superior Court
Docket No. 218-2023-cv-00086

Gilles R. Bissonnette
(N.H. Bar No. 265393)
Henry R. Klementowicz
(N.H. Bar No. 21177)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE FOUNDATION
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
Tel.: 603.224.5591
gilles@aclu-nh.org
henry@aclu-nh.org

Brian Hauss*
Tyler Takemoto*
Ben Wizner*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: 212.549.2500
bhauss@aclu.org
ttakemoto@aclu.org
bwizner@aclu.org

* *pro hac vice* application forthcoming

May 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	10
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The First Amendment prohibits the government from punishing speech because of its viewpoint, even if the speech is bigoted, though it allows the government to punish the discriminatory targeting of unlawful conduct.....	15
a. The Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> and <i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> provide the appropriate First Amendment framework for this case.....	15
b. Following <i>R.A.V.</i> and <i>Mitchell</i> , courts have limited bias-motivated offense statutes to circumstances involving discriminatory victim-selection.....	18
II. Given the First Amendment concerns presented by this unusual application of the Act, this Court should narrowly hold that RSA 354:B-1 does not apply to trespasses on public property “motivated by” the desire to engage in speech related to protected characteristics where there is no evidence of discriminatory targeting..	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT CASES

Automated Transactions, LLC v. American Bankers Association, 172 N.H. 528 (2019)..11
Beane v. Dana S. Beane & Co., 160 N.H. 708 (2010).....12
City of Keene v. Cleaveland, 167 N.H. 731 (2015).....10-11
Montenegro v. N.H. DMV, 166 N.H. 215 (2014).....10
Sibson v. State, 110 N.H. 8 (1969).....23
State v. Bailey, 166 N.H. 537 (2014).....11
State v. Paul, 167 N.H. 39 (2014).....23
State v. Ploof, 162 N.H. 609 (2011).....23
State v. Smagula, 117 N.H. 663 (1977).....23

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Barclay v. Florida, 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....16
Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....11
Dawson v. Delaware, 503 U.S. 159 (1992).....16
Gomez v. United States, 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....23
Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org., 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....11
Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L., 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....11
Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....15
Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....15
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....*passim*
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....11
Street v. New York, 394 U.S. 576 (1969)
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
600 U.S. 181 (2023).....25
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....15
United States v. Rumely, 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....23
Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....*passim*

OTHER FEDERAL CASES

Valle del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting, 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....22

OTHER STATE CASES

In re Michael M., 86 Cal. App 4th 718 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....20-21
Lipp v. State, 227 A.3d 818 (Md. 2020).....20
Lucas v. United States, 240 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2020).....20, 22
State v. Callen, 97 S.W.3d 105 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....21

State v. Mortimer, 641 A.2d 257 (N.J. 1994).....20, 22
State v. Stalder, 630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994).....20, 22
State v. Talley, 858 P.2d 217 (Wash. 1993).....17, 18-19

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Portsmouth, N.H. Ordinance ch. 9, art. 5, § 02.....13
 RSA 236:26.....13
 RSA 354-B:1.....*passim*
 RSA 635:2.....13
 RSA 651:6, I(f).....25
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Robert Azzi and Union Leader Corporation, as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellees, *Richards v. Azzi*, No. 2022-0197 (N.H. Sup. Ct. filed Oct. 19, 2022).....10

Ethan Dewitt, *Citing Surge In Complaints, New Hampshire Expands Its Civil Rights Unit*, N.H. Bulletin (Nov. 30, 2023), <https://newhampshirebulletin.com/briefs/citing-surge-in-complaints-new-hampshire-expands-its-civil-rights-unit/>.....7

Kenneth Johnson, *Modest Population Gains, but Growing Diversity in New Hampshire with Children in the Vanguard*, Carsey School of Public Policy Regional Issue Brief (Aug. 30, 2021), <https://carsey.unh.edu/publication/modest-populationgains-but-growing-diversity-in-new-hampshire-with-children-in-vanguard>.....6

Ian Lenahan, *Portsmouth Teen Charged With Racist, Antisemitic Acts Takes Deal. Here Are The Terms.*, Portsmouth Herald (Mar. 20, 2024), <https://www.seacoastonline.com/story/news/local/2024/03/20/portsmouth-nh-teen-charged-with-racist-antisemitic-acts-takes-deal/73042988007/>.....7

Troy Lynch, *Suspects Plead Not Guilty In Connection With Newport, Claremont Vandalism Cases*, WMUR (Dec. 20, 2023), <https://www.wmur.com/article/Newport-claremont-new-hampshire-vandalism-122023/46192141>.....7

Lex McMenamin, *Drag Story Hour Targeted by Neo-Nazis in Concord, New Hampshire*, Teen Vogue (June 21, 2023), <https://www.teenvogue.com/story/drag-story-hour-neo-nazis-concord-new-hampshire>.....8

Staff Report, *Sununu Calls College Protests Against the Israel-Hamas War ‘Pure Anti-Semitism,’* InDepthNH (May 1, 2024), <https://indepthnh.org/2024/05/01/sununu-calls-college-protests-against-the-israel-hamas-war-pure-anti-semitism/>.....25

Zachary J. Wolfe, *Hate Crimes Law* § 3:8 & n.2 (2023–2024 ed.)..... 19, 20
